

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 19-1140 (and consolidated cases)

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF THOMAS C. JORLING AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF STATE AND MUNICIPAL, PUBLIC
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL, POWER COMPANY, AND
CLEAN ENERGY TRADE ASSOCIATION PETITIONERS**

Theodore E. Lamm
DC Circuit Bar No. 62287
UC Berkeley School of Law
215 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720
510 642 6774
tlamm@law.berkeley.edu

Sean B. Hecht
DC Circuit Bar No. 59939
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90095
310 794 5272
hecht@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES...	1
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
GLOSSARY	6
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. INTRODUCTION	13
II. THE ACT AFFORDS EPA A FLEXIBLE AND COMPREHENSIVE TOOLKIT TO ADDRESS AIR POLLUTION ...	14
<i>A. The Structure of the Act Relies on Flexible Implementation of Section 111(d)</i>	14
<i>B. The History of Section 111(d) Demonstrates an Expansive, Flexible Provision</i>	16
<i>C. The Drafters of the Act Were Clear about the Need for Flexible Regulatory Tools to Implement Section 111(d)</i>	19
<i>D. Section 111(d) Encompasses Each of the Clean Power Plan’s Building Blocks as BSER</i>	21
1. Section 111 permits measures beyond those applicable at individual facilities.....	21
2. Other key terminology supports the Plan	23
3. Contemporaneous understanding of Section 111 supports the Plan	27
III. THE RULE MISCASTS THE FEDERAL ROLE UNDER SECTION 111(d).....	28
<i>A. The Rule Misunderstands the Relationship Between Federal and State Authority in Sections 110 and 111</i>	29
<i>B. The Rule Incorrectly Invokes the Federal Power Act to Limit EPA’s Authority.....</i>	30
<i>C. The Plan Accords with the Act’s Grant of Federal Authority</i>	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401	7
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)	29
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7409	11, 15, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7410	11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)	29
42 U.S.C. § 7411	11
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)	18, 22, 24, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	10, 16, 18, 22, 23, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7412	11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)	25
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7602(l)	26

Regulations

84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	10-12, 14, 22, 23, 25-27, 29, 31, 33
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	10, 13, 14, 23
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	13
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	13
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	13
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)	26

Cases

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	32, 34
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	32

Other Authorities

P.L. 84-159 (1955).....	19
P.L. 88-206 (1963).....	19
P.L. 89-271 (1965).....	19
P.L. 90-148 (1967).....	19
P.L. 91-604 (1970).....	7, 18
P.L. 95-95 (1977).....	18
S. 4358 (1970).....	16, 17, 23
S. Rept. 91-1196 (1970) (in Leg. Hist.)	15, 16, 19, 23, 27, 28, 31
H.R. Rept. 91-1783 (1970) (Conf. Rept.) (in Leg. Hist.).....	18
H.R. Rept. 95-564 (1977) (Conf. Rept.) (in 3 Env'tl. Policy Div., Library of Congress, A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, A Continuation of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970 (1978))	18, 24
David P. Currie, <i>Direct Federal Regulation of Stationary Sources Under the Clean Air Act</i> , 128 U. PA. L. REV. 1389 (1980).....	18
Thomas C. Jorling, <i>The Federal Law of Air Pollution Control</i> , in Environmental Law Institute, FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW 1061 (Erica L. Dolgin and Thomas G. P. Guilbert eds., 1974) (“Fed. Env. L.”)	8, 19, 28, 30, 32
1 Env'tl. Policy Div., Library of Congress, A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970 (1974) (“Leg. Hist.”).....	11, 15-17, 20, 30, 33
Stephen Breyer, “Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy,” 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363, 368 (1986).....	32
